LINN

ARCHITECTS

1140 N. PROVIDENCE ROAD
MEDIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19063
TEL: 610.566.7044

FAX: 610.566.3258

ADDENDUM NO.5

Trainer Borough - New Borough Administration, Police and Community Center
October 28, 2019

The following are revisions, clarifications, or additions to the contract drawings for
the above referenced project:

1) Question: Addendum No. 2 indicates the gas service installation is part of the Site
Contractor scope, but no information regarding the gas service (i.e. pipe
material, pipe size, depth, etc.) is given on the drawings. Please verify this
work is part of the site contractor scope, and if so, please provide the
needed information to price this work.

Answer: The gas service should be plastic per PECO standards and specifications.

2) Question: What is the proposed pipe material for the 3" diameter and smaller water
service?

Answer: Due to the length of connection and location under parking lots and drive
aisles, all water lines should be cement-lined ductile iron (CLDI) pipe

3) Question: CWA Drawings do not appear to provide a spec or detail for the proposed
water meter pit, please provide additional information about the proposed
meter pit.

Answer: Refer to CWA Drawing 1900-S.

4) Question: 1. EPDM Roofing. Drawings call out 60mil Black Rein EPDM, spec calls
out 45mil Black Rein EPDM. Which is correct? 2. EPDM Roofing. Spec
calls out 30year warranty. Is this correct? If so membrane thickness will
need to be increased. 3. EPDM Roofing. Drawings call out R-30 polyiso.
Spec calls out R-30 extruded. Which insulation is correct? If extruded a

EPDM Roofing. Is a coverboard required. There is mention of it in spec
but nothing in particular is called out.

coverboard will need to be added as EPDM cannot be glued to extruded. 4.

|ARCHITECTURE - ENGINEERING s SITE PLANNING - I NTERI OR

DESIGN



5)

6)

7)

8)

Answer: .45 mil reinforced EPDM membrane shall be used, provide manufactures
max year warranty. Insulation shall be Polyiso in minimum thickness to
achieve R-30 insulation value. No coverboard is required unless specifically
required by manufacturer to achieve warranty.

Question: What type of pipe is the existing 12" diameter water main in Township
Line Road for the proposed wet tap?

Answer: The existing 12 diameter water main in Township Line Road is Cement
Lined Cast Iron (CLCI) installed in 1915.

Question: What size are the drain lines which connect the roof drains to the site
stormwater system?

Answer: As shown on the “Roof Drain Structure Detail” on Sheet 17 of the Reverse
Subdivision and Land Development plans, the pipe to connect the roof
drain collection system to the storm sewer system should be 6” HDPE at a
2% minimum slope.

Question: Are the trench drains shown within the Sally Port area part of the Site
Contract? If so, please provide a detail.

Answer: Trench drains within the sally port are part of the general contractor’s
scope.

Question: Under Advertisement for Bids, the language states " Bids must be
submitted electronically via the PennBid Program on the forms furnished
by the Owner...." However under Instructions to Bidders Paragraph 2 it
states " Each bid must be in a sealed envelope...". Furthermore, Paragraph
1 states there will be a public bid opening despite it being uploaded online?
Are we to both upload via PennBid AND submit a sealed hard copy on
site? Please clarify the proper bid submission method and bid opening
procedure.

Answer: All Bids will be submitted electronically thru PennBid. There will be no
Public Bid opening and No hard copy bid is required to be submitted. Bids
will be opened thru Pennbid and will be released shortly thereafter on
Pennbid’s site as soon as the borough has authorized its release, which
should take no more than 30 mins.

Page 2



9) Question: The detail for trench restoration in PennDOT Road on Sheet 20 shows
base course restoration with either 8" concrete or 6" bituminous. Which
one is required?

Answer: For bidding purposes assume a 6” bituminous base course. It is not
anticipated that a concrete base course exists in township line road

10) Question: Please provide a pavement restoration detail for Nealy Boulevard.

Answer: PennDOT road restoration detail on sheet 20 may be used for Nealy
Boulevard as well. For bidding purposes Assume 6 bituminous base course

11) Question: After review of the drawings, specs, and Addn 1-4, please advise on the
following items. a. In Addn 3, there is reference to the bid form having the
building broken out as two separate prices, verify that is the case since I do
not see a bid form in the specs. As apparently noted, it is for accounting
purposes only. Verify?3 b. Is there a completion time frame for this project?
c. In Rm 105 (Comm Ctr), they reference #7 which is an noted as “reserved”
on sheet A-1, advise if any casework scope is required for this Rm? d. At
typical Restroom counters on A-6 (Comm Ctr), verify if the c’top only is
solid surface and if the apron is plam? The side view on 4/A-6 almost
appears to have an angled support or cabinet below, verify scope below the
c’top? e. In (Borough Bldg) Rms 206 (bottom wall) & Corridor 235 (outside
Rm 230), it appears they show something, is this a shelf/rod unit? Verify
what is required in these two locations if anything? f. In Rm 213, the c’top
and ledge for the desk (dtl 5/A-17) call for ’granite”. Who is this by? They
have a section for solid surface, but do not reference any granite, advise? g.
At typical open counter locations (ex Rm 234 at section 1/A-19 reference),
they note in-wall support braces as “victory brckets by steel design
solutions”, I assume all of these supports are by others since they are tied
into the walls. They are not listed in any spec I see. Advise otherwise?

Answer: All bids will use PennBids Site to submit a bid, the form on PennBid’s site
has been set up to allow for the two separate building prices, Again this is
simply for accounting purposes only the bid award will be for both
buildings. Completion time frame is 240 days and is within the Bid
documents.

Room 105 in community center. This is furniture supplied and
installed by the owner there is no casework required for this room.

Restroom counters in community center. The counter top and apron
will be solid surface. Sloping P.lam shown in detail shall be eliminated. In

Page 3



place of this install insulation on hot, cold and Drain lines to meet ADA
code. Provide Lav Guard 2 by truebro for bidding purposes.

Room 206 there is no casework required, all items shown are
furnishings supplied by owner.

Room 235 this is a shelf and rod for coats and supplies.

Room 213 All granite is by General contractor for bidding purposes
price granite level 2, furthermore all support brackets are to be supplied and
installed by the General Contractor.

12) Question: Which contract will handle the installation of the electric service to the
pump station?

Answer: This will under the general contractor’s scope
13) Question: Will under cutting of the building pad fall under the site soil allowance?
Answer: Correct

14) Question: Will temporary fencing be required to secure the site, and if so which
contract will this fall under?

Answer: Yes a site fence will be required to secure the site. This will be the
responsibility of the general contractor

15) Question: Under which contract will the instillation of the flag pole be in?

Answer: The installation of the Flagpole will be the responsibility of the general
contractor.

16) Question: In the Multiple Contract Summary provided in Addendum No. 2, it states
the General Construction Contract will provide incoming primary work and
any PECO required work. The Site Contract summary indicates the site
utilities including gas service is part of the Site Contract which I imagine
would also be PECO. Please clarify which contract should include the gas
service.

Answer: All gas services are in the scope of the Site contractor. Peco work referred
to in the Multiple contract summary as stated refers only to the Electric
division of PECO.

Page 4



17) Question: Addendum No. 2 states the Site Contractor is responsible for tapping fees.
Typically, these fees are unknown until permit applications are approved
and issued and then paid by the Owner. Please consider removing the
responsibility of these costs from the Site Contractor's scope since they will
likely not be known until after bids are received.

Answer: Given this fact the borough will rescind the requirement for tapping fees to
be included with the scope. And these will now be handled directly by the
borough at the time they are known.

18) Question: A question answered in Addendum No. 3 stated that Allowance No. 1
shall be carried in the Site Package. Since the PennBid bid form does not
have a separate item for this Allowance, should we assume that the lump
sum price that bidders enter should include $50,000 for Allowance No. 1?

Answer: correct the allowance should be included within the lump sum price. This
will apply to both contracts. Per addendum 3 the administration building
should carry the allowance.

19) Question: Due to the close proximity of the community center to the proposed
retaining wall, standard geo-grid reinforcement will not be feasible. Please
indicate what method of retention should be used in areas less than 12’ from
face of building wall

Answer: Final design and installation of the retaining wall is within the scope of the
site contract as such for bidding purposes the wall should be priced as
directed in addendum 3.

END OF ADDENDUM

Page 5









7$9¢-0 JAO8Y 33STON Tl TIVH HONOYOE HINIVYL ¥04 o
TON "OMOd| £80—80000 'ON ‘100V ‘A8 "Qddv ‘A 3ANM dIHSNMOL Vd "ALNNOD 3I¥VMVY13d
D' A8 NMwd "¥ON3 ‘rodd 30IA¥3S TvNa .8 HONOA0H ¥INIVHL
SI33HS | 40 | 133HS| 8102/22/+ mzo_ ,06=,,1 TIVOS :103r0¥d INOILYOOT 103r0¥Nd

ALIJOHLAV YALVM JALSTHD VAND

TIVH HONOMO8 d3NIVML 0085 :J1I4

£140801r OL €L4SOLAr

£9¢6—85¢—019 INJWO3S NIVN SNAM

SYIINIONT ATI13M

‘SNOILYAVOX3
ANV Ol dOIMd SAVA MM¥OM 334HL (£)

dI3NIONT 103rodd
Id MAZMYEY O NVHLYN

1SV3T 1V L8 1V TIvO 3NO Vvd 1OVINOD :10VINOD
‘NYid SIHL NO NMOHS NOILvOO1 _[|l|_
JHL Ol 3FONVHO LINVOI4INOIS J3S0d0dd
ANV 40 ALMOHLNY ¥31VM ¥31S3IHO AdILON
Ol ¥IWOISNO ‘734 NI QANIWY3L3Q 39 OL
JOIAYAS 40 NOILYOOT 1OV¥X3 ‘NOILVOO1 NMOHS
NO Q3svd Q3aNIWY3L13A J4V S1SOD NOIVTIVISNI L
55 INVHOAH 1V NOWVATT3
.05 3JOIAMIS LV NOILVATTH
Gl61 QITIVISNI NIVW ONILSIXT ¥V3A
MaN ONIGTING/3ASNOH ONILSIX3 80 MaN
0% HLOM AVM 40 LHO
F02L INVMOAH 1S3IHVAIN WOM4 JDONVISI] |
F,008 JATVA 1STUVAN WOHd IONVISIC
. 370d WOM4 JONVISIQ GA—1=9F FIW KB/
ON 370d 3NOHJIT13L 1STVAN HONOHOS STl T
v/N___Qvod 40 3903 WOM NIWW 40 NOILVOOT
09 ONIAVd 40 H1QIM SIS HYIOHOT ae&f IV 7 dIHSNM AL
ALY3dOYd 40 39VINOYS LIV AFSOAOHS
HIoA 10IM1SIa 3UNSSINd
Sd 59-G% JOIAMIS 1V IUNSSIMJ Q3L0AdX3
CTI5504L "ON_INVYOAH VMO 1S3dvaN
Ho =N 'ON dVW "9°A TWT HNIANOT
TNV AFSOASONS
dVA NOILVJO1
S—0061
ONIMYHO VMO OL WYO4NOD
L 1SN "M3ALEW ,2/1—1 HLlM

ATEW3SSY 3ATVA MO3HO 37dn0d
«v HLIM 30IAY3S TVIONIWN0D
«F 'ATAN3SSY ¥010313a

A TI9ISNOGSTIN MO3HO 378n0C 8 HLM 3JOIANES

VMO 40 LIAM 34 8 "30IAY3S WNd 8 M3N
ANM8YND
o
// H
©
Gl6i 1070¢ L
(800¢ ¥S) a@¥ 3ANIT dIHSNMOL a3 ,
oz_n_n_n_%._. / 0
Adog—

TINd 8X¢l




May 17, 2019

Chester Water Authority

Attn: Mariano Oropeza-Tellez
415 Welsh Street

P. 0. Box 467

Chester, PA 19016

Re: Lead Certification, Trainer Borough Hall, Township Line Road, Trainer Borough, Delaware
County, CWA Drawing No. C-3632

Dear Mr. Oropeza-Tellez:

In compliance with Pennsylvania DEP regulations and Chester Water Authority's letter of August 1,
2019, please be advised that all potable plumbing connections for the above referenced property will be
connected using lead free components.

I understand that the pressure at the curb line is anticipated to average between 55 and 65 psi.

Sincerely,

Customer Signature



CHESTER WATER AUTHORITY
AGREEMENT COVERING INSTALLATION OF WATER SERVICES

AGREEMENT made this day of , 2019, by and between CHESTER WATER AUTHORITY, Party of the First
Part (hereinafter called the Authority, and

Trainer Borough

Party of the Second Part, (hereinafter called the Patron), each intending and agreeing to be legally bound hereby,
WITNESSETH:;
WHEREAS, the patron is the owner or developer of a certain tract of land in Delaware County, Pennsylvania
WHEREAS, the Patron has requested that the Authority furnish a supply of water to a portion or all of his said property by installing
a water service at the following location:
Township Line Road

Trainer Borough

AND, WHEREAS, the Authority is willing to install the water service to supply the Patron's said property, as requested, upon terms
and conditions hereinafter set forth:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual promises herein contained, the parties hereto covenant and
agree as follows:

1. The Authority agrees to supply the materials for the said proposed service installation and to do all the work incidental to the
construction thereof.

2. The Patron agrees to pay the Authority simultaneously with the execution and delivery of this Agreement the sum of (a)
$9,200.00, the said sum being 100% of the estimated total cost of one (1) 8-inch diameter dual service. The Patron agrees to pay the
Authority, within thirty (30) days after being invoiced for said service installation, 100% of any amount by which the actual cost to the
Authority as defined in the Authority's Rules Rates and Regulation, Section 11.09, of the said service installation shall have exceeded the
said estimated cost thereof, which actual cost shall be determined by the Authority and shall include the permit fee charged by any City or
Municipality, plus the cost of any work required by PennDOT. If 100% of the actual cost of the said installation shall be less than the sum
paid by the Patron to the Authority on account thereof at the time of execution of this Agreement, the Authority shall promptly refund the
said overage to the Patron upon completion of the said work contemplated hereby. The Patron also agrees to pay the Authority a capacity
charge (b) $3,845.50, a distribution fee of (¢) $0.00, customer facility fee of (d) $695.00, security deposit in the amount of (¢) $975.00, the
total estimated amount of (sum of a+b+c+d+e) forwarded with this agreement is $14,715.50.

3. The Authority agrees to supply all material and will do all work incidental to the installation of service lines from main to curb
line.

4. This agreement embodies the entire agreement between the parties hereto, and there are no agreements, understandings,
conditions, warranties or representations, oral or written, expressed or implied, with reference to the subject, after hereof that are not
merged in this agreement or superseded hereby.

5. The price will be good for at least six (6) months, and otherwise as long as the current rates as defined in the Rules and

Regulations are applicable.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be duly executed the day and year first above written.

CHESTER WATER AUTHORITY

JOB NO. PATRON
(PRINT NAME)
G/L NO.
GEOGRAPHICAL (SIGN NAME)
LOCATION CE
TAPPING FEE JOB NO. M4 MAILING ADDRESS:
TAPPING FEE AMOUNT

DRAWING NUMBER C-3632










10.

11.

12.

13.

CONTACT CWA METER SHOP SUPERINTENDENT AT 610—876-—-0940 TO DETERMINE
SUITABLE METER PIT LOCATION.

METER PIT IS TO BE LOCATED IN GRASS OR SIDEWALK AREA WHICH WILL NOT BE SUBJECT
TO VEHICULAR LOADING. BOLLARDS MUST BE INSTALLED AROUND METER PIT IF PIT IS

INSTALLED IN PARKING AREA WITH PRIOR APPROVAL BY CWA.

METER PIT IS TO BE SET BETWEEN ONE INCH AND FOUR INCHES ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
IN GRASS AREA SO AS NOT BE SUBJECT TO FLOODING FROM RAINFALL RUN—OFF. AN
EXTENSION COLLAR MAY BE USED IF APPROVED BY DISTRIBUTION ENGINEER.

METER PIT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF POURED OR PREFABRICATED CONCRETE (4000
STRENGTH, MIN.)

ANY ALTERATIONS TO PIT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE CWA FOR APPROVAL BEFORE
CONSTRUCTION.

DOCOR FRAME TO HAVE MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING AS PER SCHEDULE ON SHEET 27.

ACCESS DOOR SHALL BE SINGLE LEAF ALUMINUM AS MANUFACTURED BY THE BILCO CO.,
A.C. MILLER CONCRETE PRODUCTS, INC., ALTOMARE PRECAST COMPANY, OR EQUAL. SEE
SCHEDULE ON SHEET 27 FOR TYPE AND SIZE OF ACCESS DOOR. DOOR TO BE
EQUIPPED WITH SNAPLOCK AND REMOVABLE T—HANDLE.

1", 1 1/2", AND 2" GATE VALVES TO BE MUELLER STYLE H — 10914, OR JENKINS
BRONZE VALVE NO. 49 OR BALL VALVES NIBCO S580--S585 WITH WORKING PRESSURE
RATING 125 PSI.

4", 87, 87, AND 10" GATE VALVES TO BE MANUFACTURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LATEST
AWWA SPEC. C—508, RATED 200 PSI WORKING PRESSURE. VALVES TO OPEN
LEFT AND HAVE OUTSIDE SCREW AND YOKE.

TEES, VALVES, AND OTHER APPURTENANCES LOCATED IN METER PIT TO BE SUPPORTED
AS REQUIRED BY ADJUSTABLE PIPE SUPPORTS. FOUR PIPE SUPPORTS ARE REQUIRED
FOR SINGLE METER SETTING AND SIX FOR DOUBLE METER SETTING.

CUSTOMER MUST PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN DRAINAGE SYSTEM WHICH WILL PREVENT METER
PIT FLOODING.

IF FLOOR OF METER PIT IS CONCRETE SLAB, A SUMP MUST BE LOCATED IN ANY CORNER
OF PIT WHICH WILL PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE BY ETHER A SUMP PUMP OR PASSIVE DRAINAGE.

IF SOIL CONDITIONS PROVIDE DRAINAGE, STONE OR GRAVEL FLOOR MAY BE SUBSTITUTED
FOR CONCRETE SLAB. CONCRETE PADS MUST BE PROVIDED FOR PIPE SUPPORTS.
FOOTINGS FOR METER PIT WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF POURED CONCRETE.

1", 1 1/2”, AND 2" CHECK VALVES FOR CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL TC HAVE BRASS
HINGE PINS WITH STANDARD SOLID BRASS HINGES, LATEST AWWA SPEC. C-508, C—510,
OR C-511. ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURER: WATTS 709, WILKINS 950, FEBCO B805Y,
HERSEY FDC.

REVISED 7/17/13 C.JT.

CHESTER WATER AUTHORITY

c\W

PROJECT LOCATION: PROJECT: | SHEET 19 OF

CWA SERVICE AREA METER PIT GENERAL NOTES

DWG. NO.: 1900-S




15.

15A

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25,

26.

26A.

27.

28.

4", 8", 8", AND 10” CHECK VALVES FOR CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL TO HAVE BRONZE GATE
RINGS AND SEAT RINGS. GATE TO BE HUNG FROM STAINLESS STEEL HINGE PINS WITH HEAVY
SOLID BRONZE HINGES, LATEST AWWA SPEC. C-508, C—510, OR C—511. ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURER:

HERSEY #2, CONBRACC SERIES 40—100, WATTS 709, AMES 2000 DCA, AMES 2000SE.

47, 67, 8", AND 10" DETECTOR CHECK VALVES FOR CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL TO HAVE BRONZE
GATE RINGS AND SEAT RINGS. GATE TO BE HUNG FROM STAINLESS STEEL HINGE PINS WITH HEAvVY
SOLID BRONZE HINGES, LATEST AWWA SPEC. C-508, C-510, OR C—511. ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURER:

FEBCO MODEL 806YD DCDA, CONBRACO SERIES 40-600, WATTS 708 DDC

REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTER, FEBCO. MODEL 825 OR EQUAL, MAY BE REQUIRED
IN LIEU OF THE DOUBLE CHECK VALVE ASSY. AS REQUIRED BY THE CWA ENGINEER.

ALL SERVICE PIPING FROM WATER MAIN TO CURB WILL BE INSTALLED BY THE CWA AT THE
EXPENSE OF THE CUSTOMER. ALL OTHER PIPING WILL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY

CUSTOMER.

METER WILL BE PURCHASED AND SET BY THE CWA

CUSTOMER REQUIRED TO PROVIDE REDUCING ARRANGEMENT SHOULD THE METER BE OF SIZE
SMALLER THAN PIPING. SPECIFIED SPOOL PIECE LENGTH MUST BE PROVIDED FOR THE METER

INSTALLATION.

SPOOL PIECE TO BE SOLID, CWA WILL CUT AS REQUIRED.
CUSTOMER TO PROVIDE FLANGED COUPLING ADAPTER ON SPOOL PIECE.

ALL METER SETTINGS MUST BE INSPECTED BY METER DEPT. BEFORE BACKFILLING. CALL
610—-876—8185, EXT. 249.

ALL O — 150 PS} GAUGES (B8) MUST BE FACING UP. TWO (2) GAUGES ARE TO BE LOCATED
ON WATER MAIN SIDE OF CHECK. FOUR (4) GAUGES ARE TO BE LOCATED ON CUSTOMER

SIDE OF CHECK.

ALL 0 — 150 PS| GAUGES (3) MUST BE FACING UP ONE (1) GAUGE IS TO BE LOCATED ON
WATER MAIN SIDE OF CHECK. TWO (2) GAUGES ARE TO BE LOCATED ON CUSTOMER SIDE OF

CHECK.

ALL PIPE 17, 1 1/2", AND 2" TO BE TYPE K COPPER, WITH MECHANICLE TYPE FITTINGS OR
WITH NO LEAD SOLDER.

ALL PIPE 4" AND LARGER TO BE DUCTILE IRON CLASS 52, CEMENT LINED, WITH CAST OR
DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS.

ALL 3” PIPING MUST CONFORM TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR PIPING 2”7 AND SMALLER OR 4” AND
LARGER. A COMBINATION OF THE SPECIFICATIONS WILL NOT BE APPROVED FOR USE.

SERVICE WILL NOT BE PROVIDED UNTIL METER PIT AND PIPING IS COMPLETED AND APPROVED.

THIS DRAWING IS ONLY APPLICABLE FOR THE JOB AND LOCATION LISTED ON CWA DWG. NO.
1900-S, SHEETS 17 & 18.

REVISED 7/17/13 C..T.

CHESTER WATER AUTHORITY

PROJECT LOCATION: PROJECT: SHEET 20 OF

C\“ CWA SERVICE AREA METER PIT GENERAL NOTES
0 DWG. NC.: 1900-S




29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

POSSIBLE PRECAST PIT SUPPLIERS:

A.  ALTOMARE PRECAST INC., 4300 WISSAHICKON AVE., PHILADELPHIA, PA. 19129,

ATTN.: MARK or PAUL ALTOMARE — 215-225-8800, FAX 215-225-8900

B. ROTONDO/PENN CAST, 514 TWP. LINE RD., P.0. BOX 210, TELFORD, PA. 18969,

ATTN.: JIM VALENT — 1-800-523-2273 OR 215-257-8081.

C. A.C. MILLER CONC. PRODUCTS, SPRING CITY, PA. 19475, ATIN.: DAVE GAUTREAU

1-800-229-2922.

D. J.F. GILLESPIE, INC., PRECAST CONCRETE PRODUCTS, 2547 BRUNETTA DR,

VINELAND, NJ 08360, 1-609—-692—-2233.

CONTRACTOR MUST SUBMIT CATALOG CUTS OF MATERIAL AND A DIMENSIONED
PIT PIPING SCHEMATIC TO CWA FOR APPROVAL.

ALL PIPING 4" AND LARGER ENTERING AND EXISTING THE METER PIT MUST BE
RESTRAINED TO PIT WALL.

ALL FLANGED FITTINGS ARE TO BE CAST OR DUCTILE IRON CEMENT LINED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA C—104 AND C—110, MECHANICAL JOINT FITTNGS ARE
TO BE CAST OR DUCTILE IRON, CEMENT LINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA
C—104, C~110, C~111 AND C—153. ALL FITTINGS ARE TO BE OF USA

MANUFACTURER.

CUSTOMER IS RESPONSIBLE TO BRING SERVICE LINE TO CURB FOR TIE IN BY
CWA.

BILCO LADDER UP (GALVANIZED) APPROVED EQUAL REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED
IN PIT.

IF AN 8—INCH OR LARGER METER IS REQUIRED FOR DOMESTIC SERVICE, CWA WILL
PROVIDE A SPECIAL METER PIT DESIGN. CONTACT CWA ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
FOR DETAILS.

IF A TURBINE METER IS REQUIRED, A 2—INCH TAP MUST BE PROVIDED AT A
DISTANCE OF TWO TIMES THE PIPE DIAMETER DOWNSTREAM OF THE METER.

JOINT RESTRAINT — APPROVED MANUFACTURERS:

— MEGALUG BY EBBA IRON
— UNI FLANGE SERIES 1400 BY FORD METER BOX CO.
— ALLGRIP BY STARR PIPE PRODUCTS CO.

REVISED 7/17/13 C.J.T.

CHESTER WATER AUTHORITY

cW

PROJECT LOCATION: PROJECT: SHEET 21 OF

CWA SERVICE AREA METER PIT GENERAL NOTES
DWG. NO.: 1900-S




S—0061 “ON 374
YON "OMd “ON "1O0V ‘A9 'dddv NOILYTIVLSNI
Tra ‘A8 NMvHQ CHONA rodd Iid ¥3L3N TVOIdAL VA4V 3I0IAY¥3S VMO
SI93HS 40 22 143HS L6/81/% $ALva _ JNON *31v0S <L03rodd *NOILYO0T .Lo3r0oNd

ALIOHINY JHLVM JHISTHD \VAND

1'M0 80/¢¢/¢€ Q3SIAIY

SI0IAY3S 01 ® .8 ‘.9 ‘.¥ S30IA¥3S 01 ®» .8 .9 ‘.v
d04 NOILVTIVLSNI Lid ¥313AN Q3LVLiOY 404 NOILVTIVLISNI lld ¥313N

\ NIV d1vM \ ANTVA % 331 \ NIV d31VM

r\\ @ ONIAYd 40 A%v 9NIAVd 40
INTVA % 3AL _ \\\1 4903 40 d4dnd _ 3903 ¥0 g4nd
| ¥ \\1
12 133HS ! L2 193HS
EIN N | S—0061 "9Md NO £¢ 3FION 33S | S—006L "9Md NO £¢ FLON 33S
M/ VoI "HYNO ANOATE NOILVYOLSIY 04 ‘gd4N0 ANOA3E NOILYHMO1S3d ¥04
¥0 ALMAJOMd | F19ISNOSIY ¥IWOLSND "8MND I F18ISNOdSIY ¥IWOLSND "8¥ND
\w I 1V dOLS Ol ALMAISNOLSIY VMO _ 1V dOLS OL ALMIEISNOLSEY VMO
ol A O ==+ ‘GITIVASNI AQVANTY SI ANV ol /4 o
&lb dALIAVI IAVS S| FOINYES B0 GeAl
S| 3 | YINOLSND 41 ATNO NI—3IL o |3

| | ¥04 J18ISNOJSAY SI YMO 0|2 "QATIVISNI AQVANTV S| ANV
il | WNIINIA 0 MILIAVIA FAYS S| FOIANTS
o|Z _ ¢ 3did S SIE H3INOLSND 41 ATNO NI—3IL
o3 ‘61 193HS o3 _ 404 F1ISNOdSIY S| YMO
| S—0061 "OMd NO L ALON 33S ‘61 133HS
TTANNOSHId YMO 04 SSIQ0V I S—006L ‘OMd NO | 3ION 33S
| HLIM NOILYOOT Lid d313W TJINNOSHAd VMO ¥04 SSI00V
1 I Y _ HLUM NOILYOOT Lid ¥3L13N

_ . _ ‘9aq7g




INTERIOR

8"

1T
] 1
1
)
LT

EXTERIOR
PIT WALL

AL

<4— FLOW DIRECTION

T T

e

3/4" DIAMETER GALVANIZED
ALL THREADED ROD
(MINIMUM 2 REQUIRED)

”A“

\—3"x 3" 3/8”

ANGLE IRON TYP.

1" DIAMETER HOLES

PIT WALL

FOR 3/4” DIAMETER
RODDING TYP.

ANGLE IRON CUT TO FIT

O

AROUND DICL PIPE TYP.

SECTION “A—A”

.
R

: \— 3" 3"x 3/8"

ANGLE IRON TYP.

cW

| .———HOLES DRILLED TO
MATCH FLANGED FITTING

CHESTER WATER AUTHORITY

PROJECT LOCATION:

CWA SERVICE AREA

PROJECT:
METER PIT
RODDING DETAIL
SCALE:  NONE SHEET 23B OF
DRAWN BY:  C..T. DATE:  7/9/13
APPD. BY: DWG. NO.:  1900-S




GATE VALVE, SEE SHT.
19 NOTES 8 & 9

ALL GAUGES FACING UP,
SEE SHT. 20 NOTE 24

1" STD. GALV. PIPING VENT TO
ATMOSPHERE FROM REDUCED
PRESSURE PRINCIPLE BACKFLOW
PREVENTER VENT PORT.

ACCESS DOOR, SEE
SHT. 19 NOTES 6 & 7

T ! \

’r?

6"
PR

N 1/4"¢ DRAIN HOLE

@*ﬁ A

FLANGED COUPLING ADAPTER
SEE SHT. 20 NOTE 21

®

__——_|_____

K

[ML ] Flow— = — _ 1
/ \ ”A” é
ADJU 0] S \1/4” PETCOCK (TYP.) TO BE 6"
REQD., SEE SHT. 18 NOTE 10 LOCATED ON_ DOWNSTREAM
' SIDE OF CHECK (TEST DRAINS)

ELEVATION

— GATE VALVE, SEE SHT.
19 NOTES 8 & 9

CHECK VALVES SEE SHT.
19 NOTE 14, AND SHT.

\20 NOTES 15A & 16
/

SPOOL PIECE, SEE NOTE
20 JOINT RESTRAINT REQD.
TO PREVENT ANY MOVEMENT

—] =27 MN.
- : \ \ |
MIN. / { —6"
M
METER I FLOW——— ]—» DOMESTIC/
g i COMMERCIAL
PIPE L LOSED
RESTRAINED < CHECK VALVES SEE SHT: CLOSED &
me== TO PIT WALL| T~ 19 NOTE 14, AND SHT. JAN SEALED @
(TYP) 20 NOTES 15A & 16 m R
FLOW ——— I | FIRE
J o j i iNind 1if
¢ OF ) _.l »
PIT \ % N \ ~ | vin
CONC. THRUST ___—12"¢ SUMP HOLE SEE \/ GAUGES, SEE
L SHT. 19 NOTE 12 Ezﬂ SHT. 20 NOTE 24
k) [ ',E:___'.
NOTE: ! ® [
ALUMINUM LADDER
SEE SHT. 27 PLAN IF FIRE DEPT. CONNECTION
SEE SHT. 28 —_ IS REQD., A CROSS MAY

PIT DIMENSIONS. BE SUBSTITUTED FOR TEE

AS SHOWN

c‘“{} REVISED 7/17/13 C..T.

0—150 psi GAUGE
FACING UP (TYP.) 1/4"—-90" BEND

(TYP.)

CHESTER WATER AUTHORITY

PROJECT LOCATION:
CWA SERVICE AREA

AlLL PIPING TO BE ——wu
1/4"¢ BRASS. SHORT
AS POSSIBLE

1/4” PETCOCK
(TYp.)

PROJECT:
METER PIT — STANDARD DESIGN

DOUBLE METER—FIRE SETTING

CHECK VALVES SEE SHT/

\'RISING STEM GATE VALVE

19 NOTE 14, AND SHT. ” » » »
20 NOTES 15, 15A & 16 CLOSED & SEALED FOR 47, 6, 8 & 10° METERS
SCALE: NONE SHEET 25 OF
S ECTI O N ”A_A” DRAWN BY: JAS DATE: 1 1/27/00
APPD. BY: DWG. NO.: 1900-S







SEE NOTE 7

AUTO HOLD
[l | OPEN ARM

HINGE .
SEE NOTES 6 & 7 : QP?TF —\ \
ON SHT. 19 FOR
DOOR SIZE ™ N
\,----— 7 MAX.  Ef
DOOR IS TO HAVE A—1 ] || N f
2" DIAMETER HOLE I ;
FOR ARV ANTENNA , ;
] i
- ALUMINUM LADDER 7"
— WITH BILCO
" ADDER—-UP" OR ——

APPROVED EQUAL
REQD., SEE NOTE —L i

— A 34.
PLAN VIEW - ACCESS DOOR 67 MIN.

1" MAX.

SECTION "A-A"

12" SUMP HOLE

/ SEE NOTE 12

GRAVEL TYPE: =
PA 2A STONE \ PR
B R I A i BT S B VO AR MIN.
S e e R f
CONCRETE FLOOR DESIGN
1'—6"
CONC. PADS FOR ADJUSTABLE
/ FIPE SUPFORTS 18" SQx8” THE. 7 % ’fsn
GRAVEL TYPE: 2 i , Y s Eieeinesy ‘
PA 2A STONE \ : F T 12"
NP Dl b MIN.

-
-l

" "GRAVEL FLOOR DESIGN |

/ gf?g'”ﬁafﬁc TLJ%%RTED C\“a REVISED 7/17/13 G-,
CHESTER WATER AUTHORITY

3/4" ALL THREAD
ROD PROJECT LOCATION:
3/4" NUT CWA SERVICE AREA
1 1/2% PIPE —
AS REQD. \ o . PROJECT:
/‘?ﬁg'Tﬁf”Mﬁ’ﬁ_ 12'sa. METER — PIT STANDARD DESIGN
DETAILS
SCALE:  NONE SHEET 28 OF
TYPICAL PIPE SUPPORT DETAIL
DRAWN BY: JAS DATE:  4/18/97
APPD. BY: DWG. NO.: 1900-S







CHESTER WATER AUTHORITY
COMPARATIVE RATE SCHEDULE
NEW RATES EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2016

CONSUMPTION CHARGES -GENERAL SERVICE — Includes Residential, Commercial, Industrial, and Municipal Customers

Village Green East

Village Green West

Rate Effective 7/1/10

Rate Effective 7/1/10
Per 1,000 Gallons

Gallons Per Month Per 1,000 Gallons
For the First 25,000 b 4.61 b 5.92
For the Next 225,000 2.96 4.15
For all Over 250,000 2.31 2.95
CONSUMPTION CHARGES - WATER UTILITIES
Village Green East Village Green West
Rate Effective Rate Effective
Consumption Charges /116 /116
Rate per 1,000 Gallons 2.87 by 311
Rate per 1,000 Gallons for Customers subject to
SRBC charge of $0.33 per 1,000 gallons 3.20 3.44
BASE CHARGES — Village Green East and West Service Areas — All Customers
’ k Rate Effective 7/1/10
Size of Meter Per Month
5/8 Tnch $ 12.10
3/4 * Inch (Combined General & Fire) 14.26
3/4 Inch 18.36
1* Inch (Combined General & Fire) 14.26
1 Inch 27.54
1-1/2 Inch 61.56
2 Inch 104.87
3 Inch 222.59
4 Inch 365.90
6 Inch 663.01
8 Inch 1,587.60
10 Inch 2,395.44
12 Inch 2,691.36

* Residential General Service and Fire Service Combined.

BASE CHARGES — PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE — All Customers

Village Green East Service Area Village Green West Service Area
Size of Meter or Rate Effective 7/1/10 Rate Effective 7/1/10
Service Size, If Unmetered Per Month Per Month
5/8 Inch § 9.40 3 11.55
3/4 Inch 14.26 17.16
1 Inch 22.14 25.74
1-1/2 Inch 48.82 57.20
2 Inch 78.73 92.73
3 Inch 134.46 158.29
4 Inch 241.06 281.49
6 Inch 482.11 563.20
8 Inch 872.86 1,020.58
10 Inch 1,442.99 1,689.42
12 Inch 2,078.57 2,429.92
FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE — PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANTS
Village Green East Village Green West
Rate Effective 7/1/10 Rate Effective 7/1/10
Per Month Per Month
Rate per Hydrant $ 32.30 $ 36.30

07/01/16







CHESTER WATER AUTHORITY
APPLICATIONS FOR THE USE OF WATER

APPLICATION

Applications for the use of water shall be made in writing on forms provided by Chester Water Authority
(CWA). The form must be completed in its entirety and shall be signed by the customer. If a customer has
an unpaid balance of water charges at a previous location or there is an unpaid balance at the new location, all
monies due must be paid before a new service can be turned on.

A new application must be made and approved by CWA upon any change in ownership of property when the
owner is the customer, or in any tenancy where the tenant is the customer, or in the service, as described in the
application. CWA shall have the right to discontinue the water supply until new application has been made and
approved.

If water service into the property is not available, application for the installation of a new service shall be made
to CWA.

DEPOSIT

As a guarantee for the payment of water bills, customers shall make and keep on deposit with CWA an estimated
4 months’ water bill. The deposit may be waived by CWA where its records disclose that the customer regularly
pays water bills when due or, being a new customer, where adequate evidence of financial responsibility is
submitted. If any customer fails to pay the water bill when due, the customer may be required to make a deposit
as a condition to future service. In the case of tenant-occupied property, on all requests for service, CWA shall
require a security deposit from the tenant or landlord owner, in an amount equal to the estimated water usage for
two quarterly billings. CWA may hold such security deposit for a maximum period of one year but, upon good
cause shown, may continue to hold said security deposit for a period in excess of one year.

TRANSFER OF SERVICE

A customer, without additional charge, may transfer service from one property to another by properly notifying
CWA in advance of such transfer. Any security deposit shall be applied to the final bill, and a new security
deposit shall be required for the new location.

BILLING

Bills will be mailed at regular intervals based on meter readings. On occasion, such bills may be estimated.
All bills for water service shall be payable on or before the due date. Payments may be made by mail or
during established business hours at CWA’s Business Office located at 415 Welsh Street in the City of Chester,
Delaware County, PA.

All customers shall provide access to the property for CWA’s representative to obtain readings of any water
meter or meters attached to the water service serving the property. The water service many be discontinued if
CWA is not provided access to read meters. When CWA is unable to obtain a meter reading, an estimated bill
shall be rendered on the basis of the best information or method available.



CHESTER WATER AUTHORITY
APPLICATION FOR WATER SUPPLY SERVICE

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Account No:

Deposit No: Amount:

REMARKS

Customer Name: Last First iddle Initial

Social Security No. (if a Corporation, Tax Identification No.) Driver's Licens;e No. (State)
Telephone No: (Day) (Night)

Spouse's Name: Last Fisst Middle Initial
Spouse's Social Security No. Spouse's Driver's License No. (State)
Service Address City State Zip Code

Mailing Address (if different than Service Address)
City State Zip Code

Customer is: (complete the appropriate section)
Owner and occupant of the property.

Tenant/Renter occupying property.
Landlord's Name:
Landlord's Address:

Landlord with tenants occupying property. List tenant names and apartment numbers on
the reverse side of this form.

I represent that the above information is true. I understand that any false information provided may cause the
Authority to terminate the water service. I have also read and understand the information given to me regarding
the application for the use of water, which outlines my responsibilities as a customer.

Customer Signature Date






WY TT:0516 $T0Z/KT/E 'OMP YZSBEPT\S-BERT\:

3 CONC. METER
BLOCKS N\ /— BOX

GRADET

18"¢ or 24"¢ ——

GENERAL NOTE:

THE SPECIFIC MENTION OF
A MANUFACTURER’'S NAME
SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS-

- INDICATING . A_STANDARD ...
OF QUALITY.

7 \

Q ﬁ/‘

LOCATION OF CONCRETE

N.

iN.

FROM
FLOW

NOTES:

BLOCKS

MAIN

]

/_

W /CHECK

BOTTOM

-

[l T I

Ly

FILL AROUND METER BOX MUST BE TIGHTLY

COMPACTED.

TOP OF METER BOX COVER TO BE LEVEL OR

SLIGHTLY HIGHER THAN SURROUNDING GRADE.

METER BOX MUST BE ACCESSIBLE TO CWA.

THREE SOLID CONCRETE BLOCKS TO BE
PLACED UNDER THE METER BOX.

BE CAREFUL NOT TO CRIMP COPPER

THIS DWG. IS 1900—S SHT. 5 &

1438-S SHT. 2a

MUST BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF DRIVEWAY,
ROADWAY & PARKING LOT AREAS.

6’ TAIL PIECE OF K COPPER TO BE USED ON
EVELOPER INSTALLED SERVICES ONLY.

CWA INSTALLATION GCREW MUST CHECK METER
SETTER WITH A JUMPER TO VERIFY PROPER
SPREAD AND ALIGNMENT.

. IF CUSTOMER SERVICE LINE IS PLASTIC,

CUSTOMER SHALL PROVIDE TRANSITION FITTING
TO GOPPER PLUS 6' OF TYPE K COPPER FOR
CWA CONNECTION.

24 6' TAIL PIECE

' /7 SEE NOTE 8
SN
N i
N%
DOUBLE METER SETTING FOR 3/4" METERS
PLAN VIEW

=EIEEE

===l

=T T

=

UNDISTURBED

/SEE NOTE 8

] EWETER 80X
l7 COVER.
T |
y \
|
METER

BOX

PREFABRICATED METER SEITER

VALVE

CLEAN STONE TO BE PLACED ON

OF METER BOX FOR DRAINAGE

TO CUSTOMER
FLOW

\ ' TAL PIECE

SEE NOTE 8 :

4"x8" SOLID CONC. BLOCK
3 REQD. EQUALLY SPACED

6" TAIL PIECE

EARTH
18—
N

N

DOUBLE METER SETTING FOR 5/8"x3/4" METERS

PLAN VIEW

CIWL

C.J.T.
D.J.L.
D.J.L.

REVISED 3/17/09
REVISED 2/14/08
REVISED 1/25/01

CHESTER

WATER AUTHORITY

PROJECT LOCATION:

CWA SERVICE AREA

PROJECT: SERVICE INSTALLATION

QUTSIDE METER -SETTING W/CHECK VALVE
5/8"x3/4”, 3/4” METERS

SCALE:  NONE SHEET 2A  OF

DRAWN BY: 2.%x DATE:  4/18/97

APPD. BY: DWG. NO.: 1438—8_J




Felicia Flood

Chester Water Authority
PO Box 467

Chester PA 19016




	Addendum No. 5
	CWA_New Service Complete Packet



